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G m F I | Todd Giffen < todd@strags.com>

Complaint re: Oregon State Hospital
7 messages

Bader Chrystal M < Chrystal.m.bader@doj.state.or.us> Tue, Aug 13, 2013 at 2:17 PM
To: "todd@strags.com" <todd@strags.com>

Mr. Giffen,

This email is in response to your email to Attorney General Rosenblum, dated August 8, 2013
regarding the Oregon State Hospital.

Unfortunately, Attorney General Rosenblum does not have authority over the Oregon State Hospital. That is
under the authority of the Oregon Department of Human Services. I would suggest directing your concerns to them.

However, I have forwarded your email on to our Criminal Justice Division and they will be in contact with you if

they feel there is something they can do.

Chrystal Bader
Public Affairs & Legislative Coordinator
Office of the Attorney General

1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301

503-378-6002

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/7ui=2&ik=de951745cc& view=pt&search=inbox&th=140798ab57044b7¢c 9/9/2013
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*****CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE*****

This e-mail may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise exempt from disclosure under applicable
law. If you are not the addressee or it appears from the context or otherwise that you have received this e-mail in error,
please advise me immediately by reply e-mail, keep the contents confidential, and immediately delete the message and
any attachments from your system.
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Todd G. < todd@strags.com> Tue, Aug 13, 2013 at 2:37 PM
To: Bader Chrystal M <Chrystal.m.bader@doj.state.or.us>

At the current time, these issues are occurring outside of the state hospital. In fact, the issues were never directly
attributable to the state hospital. Although the issue first arose there, this happened outside, by outside agencies. The
Justice Department, State Police, and Governors Office, and many other agencies are involved. Outside of the hospital, |
was assaulted by several police, and was set up by them and the CIA. This has very little to do with the hospital if you
actually read over and try to understand my complaint. This complaint at this point, is mostly about the state of Oregon, the
Justice Department, and CIA illegal use of this energy weapon technology around Oregon. That is the issue that is being
investigated here. And in my complaint, there is video and audio evidence being kept at the state hospital, that ties all this
together, as evidence towards the states illegal use of this technology. The most complete description of this technology, is
that it was originally designed by the DoD/NSA, and it now is use nationally, including by the state of Oregon, to illegally
spy on people. It allows them to see and hear through walls, read brain waves, government agents can illegally
communicate over the system, and it allows mind to mind messages transmission. It is also a weapon, that allows the
government to remotely sabotage, and injure a person. It allows them to beam messages, audio, video, dreams, and other
sensations directly into a persons mind and body. It also allows their body to be microwaved, heated, chilled, tissue
manipulated, and moved through the walls. It is a weapon that was only designed to conduct and hide secret torture and
abuse. This again, is what is being investigated here.

Also, | attached a picture of my face, after two cops, who were working with the CIA, beat my face in. They were involved in
using this technology, to secretly hurt and injure me. And they used this weapon to hide their crime. My grandfather also
witnessed the entire assault. The police and District Attorney in the case helped frame me, by using this weapon on me,
keeping me sick, simulating psychosis, pretending they weren't doing this, and they refused to investigate the polices
behavior. They ignored complaints from my family, and | was severely injured in jail where this weapon was used on me for
over two years. This is obstruction of justice, and official misconduct. You can pretend you don't have authority over this,
but you do. You have the authority to investigate any criminal activity, violating of the law or constitution in Oregon. The
only reason you wouldn't is if you were trying to cover this up, and didn't intend for anything to happen to expose
yourselves. This very technology is in use by the Oregon Department of Justice, and it's police force. You provide it in
secret to the entire Oregon legal system, and you lie and obfuscate the truth to protect it.

http://www.oregonstatehospital.net/d/russelltice-nsarnmebl.html

Once again, | am not at the state hospital, and this is occurring right now down in Springfield Oregon. | am being irradiated
and abused in my home, kept sick, while they rape and injure me with this weapon. Got something you're trying to hide or
are you going to do something about this?

[Quoted text hidden]

Todd G. < todd@strags.com> Tue, Aug 13, 2013 at 2:48 PM
To: Bader Chrystal M <Chrystal.m.bader@doj.state.or.us>

Forgot to attach the photographs. Here is the photographs of after the ClA/the Springfield Police came into my home, after
having spent the last 3 years using this weapon on me. They beat me up in front of my grandfather, and then framed me.
Completely falisifying the police report. | also have video tapped testimonies from my family on what happened on the front
page of my website.

pictures: http://www.oregonstatehospital.net/d/policebrutallybeatme_03132011/pic6.png
http://www.oregonstatehospital.net/d/policebrutallybeatme _03132011/pic1.png
http://www.oregonstatehospital.net/d/policebrutallybeatme _03132011/pic2.png
http://www.oregonstatehospital.net/d/policebrutallybeatme 03132011/pic5.png
http://www.oregonstatehospital.net/d/policebrutallybeatme 03132011/pic4.png

The three videos from my family are listed here: http://www.obamasweapon.com/ - look for the news update dated
8/2/2013.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/7ui=2&ik=de951745cc& view=pt&search=inbox&th=140798ab57044b7¢c 9/9/2013
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here are the links: | testify: http://youtu.be/qSulZFjgBXM
My grandma testifies: http://youtu.be/m8FtxvRPkyA
my grandpa testifies: http://youtu.be/Z67WCJqVvWw

NSA Russell Tice Testifies about he illegal warrantless spying of the US government, which includes the illegal use of this
Remote Neural Monitoring technology: http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=dém1XbWOfVk

more information about this corruption of the Oregon State Government at http://www.obamasweapon.com/

| do request that you make sure something is done. You could end up in prison eventually if you don't. At this point, any
refusal to investigate is going to be treated as government corruption. Individuals protecting each other, making sure
nothing is done, while | am abused and secretly injured. | have provided so much direct evidence, multiple times. Each time
you find a way to delay and stall, while you write an incompetent false report designed to cover your ass. The state police
have done this, denying me assistance, while they protect their CIA buddies from prosecution. They come into my space,
and they sit there using this technology, right in the room, they know it exists, and they lie. They even threaten me, they tell
me it's ok if | die, and that they don't care. They're gunna keep using this weapon on me, until someone stops them. But the
corruption, it just goes to the top.

Also, how do you think the state gets away with using energy weapon technology, if everyone in government isn't in the
know, approved it, and protecting it? This is the only way to prevent prosecutions of government agents, if they are being
protecting from the very top - the Attorney General, Justice Department, and Governors Office/President himself.

[Quoted text hidden]

Todd Giffen < case@oregonstatehospital.net> Tue, Aug 13, 2013 at 2:51 PM
To: Bader Chrystal M <Chrystal.m.bader@doj.state.or.us>, attorneygeneral@doj.state.or.us

At the current time, these issues are occurring outside of the state hospital. In fact, the issues were never directly
attributable to the state hospital. Although the issue first arose there, this happened outside, by outside agencies. The
Justice Department, State Police, and Governors Office, and many other agencies are involved. Outside of the hospital, |
was assaulted by several police, and was set up by them and the CIA. This has very little to do with the hospital if you
actually read over and try to understand my complaint. This complaint at this point, is mostly about the state of Oregon, the
Justice Department, and CIA illegal use of this energy weapon technology around Oregon. That is the issue that is being
investigated here. And in my complaint, there is video and audio evidence being kept at the state hospital, that ties all this
together, as evidence towards the states illegal use of this technology. The most complete description of this technology, is
that it was originally designed by the DoD/NSA, and it now is use nationally, including by the state of Oregon, to illegally
spy on people. It allows them to see and hear through walls, read brain waves, government agents can illegally
communicate over the system, and it allows mind to mind messages transmission. It is also a weapon, that allows the
government to remotely sabotage, and injure a person. It allows them to beam messages, audio, video, dreams, and other
sensations directly into a persons mind and body. It also allows their body to be microwaved, heated, chilled, tissue
manipulated, and moved through the walls. It is a weapon that was only designed to conduct and hide secret torture and
abuse. This again, is what is being investigated here.

Also, | attached a picture of my face, after two cops, who were working with the CIA, beat my face in. They were involved in
using this technology, to secretly hurt and injure me. And they used this weapon to hide their crime. My grandfather also
witnessed the entire assault. The police and District Attorney in the case helped frame me, by using this weapon on me,
keeping me sick, simulating psychosis, pretending they weren't doing this, and they refused to investigate the polices
behavior. They ignored complaints from my family, and | was severely injured in jail where this weapon was used on me for
over two years. This is obstruction of justice, and official misconduct. You can pretend you don't have authority over this,
but you do. You have the authority to investigate any criminal activity, violating of the law or constitution in Oregon. The
only reason you wouldn't is if you were trying to cover this up, and didn't intend for anything to happen to expose
yourselves. This very technology is in use by the Oregon Department of Justice, and it's police force. You provide it in
secret to the entire Oregon legal system, and you lie and obfuscate the truth to protect it.

http://www.oregonstatehospital.net/d/russelltice-nsarnmebl.html
Once again, | am not at the state hospital, and this is occurring right now down in Springfield Oregon. | am being irradiated

and abused in my home, kept sick, while they rape and injure me with this weapon. Got something you're trying to hide or
are you going to do something about this?

On Tue, Aug 13, 2013 at 2:17 PM, Bader Chrystal M <Chrystal.m.bader@doj.state.or.us> wrote:
[Quoted text hidden]
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Todd Giffen < case@oregonstatehospital.net> Tue, Aug 13, 2013 at 2:52 PM
To: Bader Chrystal M <Chrystal.m.bader@doj.state.or.us>, attorneygeneral@doj.state.or.us

Forgot to attach the photographs. Here is the photographs of after the ClA/the Springfield Police came into my home, after
having spent the last 3 years using this weapon on me. They beat me up in front of my grandfather, and then framed me.
Completely falisifying the police report. | also have video tapped testimonies from my family on what happened on the front
page of my website.

pictures: http://www.oregonstatehospital.net/d/policebrutallybeatme_03132011/pic6.png
http://www.oregonstatehospital.net/d/policebrutallybeatme 03132011/pic1.png
http://www.oregonstatehospital.net/d/policebrutallybeatme 03132011/pic2.png
http://www.oregonstatehospital.net/d/policebrutallybeatme 03132011/pic5.png
http://www.oregonstatehospital.net/d/policebrutallybeatme _03132011/pic4.png

The three videos from my family are listed here: http://www.obamasweapon.com/ - look for the news update dated
8/2/2013.

here are the links: | testify: http://youtu.be/qSulZFjgBXM
My grandma testifies: http://youtu.be/m8FtxvRPkyA
my grandpa testifies: http://youtu.be/Z67WCJqVvWw

NSA Russell Tice Testifies about he illegal warrantless spying of the US government, which includes the illegal use of this
Remote Neural Monitoring technology: http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=d6m1XbWOfVk

more information about this corruption of the Oregon State Government at http://www.obamasweapon.com/

| do request that you make sure something is done. You could end up in prison eventually if you don't. At this point, any
refusal to investigate is going to be treated as government corruption. Individuals protecting each other, making sure
nothing is done, while | am abused and secretly injured. | have provided so much direct evidence, multiple times. Each time
you find a way to delay and stall, while you write an incompetent false report designed to cover your ass. The state police
have done this, denying me assistance, while they protect their CIA buddies from prosecution. They come into my space,
and they sit there using this technology, right in the room, they know it exists, and they lie. They even threaten me, they tell
me it's ok if | die, and that they don't care. They're gunna keep using this weapon on me, until someone stops them. But the
corruption, it just goes to the top.

Also, how do you think the state gets away with using energy weapon technology, if everyone in government isn't in the
know, approved it, and protecting it? This is the only way to prevent prosecutions of government agents, if they are being

protected from the very top - the Attorney General, Justice Department, and Governors Office/President himself.
[Quoted text hidden]

Bader Chrystal M < Chrystal.m.bader@doj.state.or.us> Tue, Aug 13, 2013 at 3:22 PM
To: "Todd G." <todd@strags.com>

Have you filed with the Oregon Department of Public Safety Standards and Training?

Chrystal Bader
Public Affairs & Legislative Coordinator
Office of the Attorney General
1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301

503-378-6002

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/7ui=2&ik=de951745cc& view=pt&search=inbox&th=140798ab57044b7¢c 9/9/2013



Mail - Complaint re: Oregon State Hospital Page 5 of 5

From: Todd G. [mailto:todd@strags.com]

Sent: Tuesday, August 13, 2013 2:48 PM

To: Bader Chrystal M

Subject: Re: Complaint re: Oregon State Hospital

[Quoted text hidden]

Todd G. < todd@strags.com> Wed, Aug 14, 2013 at 3:19 AM
To: Bader Chrystal M <Chrystal.m.bader@doj.state.or.us>

why wouldn't | make a complaint right straight to the Attorney General, and expect a response? | will make sure you get
fired for not protecting the American people. this is headed right straight for a lawsuit, and you're dead. | like how you try to
dismiss it as something you don't take care of, like you just don't care about the public getting hurt and slaughtered. like
you're above the law or something, and energy weapons are something you're allowed to use on the public or something.
and, you say, to contact other departments when yours is in charge of investigating serious matters like this? ha.

[Quoted text hidden]
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